



VIDEOBAR DISPLAY MOUNTING KIT

Important Safety Instructions

Instrucciones importantes de seguridad

Instructions importantes relatives à la sécurité

Wichtige Sicherheitshinweise

Informazioni importanti sulla sicurezza

Belangrijke veiligheidsinstructies

Viktige sikkerhetsinstruksjoner

Ważne zalecenia dotyczące bezpieczeństwa

重要安全说明

重要安全指示

安全上の重要な注意事項

إرشادات هامة حول السلامة

Please read and keep all safety and use instructions.

Important Safety Instructions

Refer to the installation guide for more information about your Bose Videobar Display Mounting Kit (including accessories and replacement parts) at PRO.BOSE.COM or contact Bose customer service.

Keep these instructions.

Heed all warnings.

Only use attachments/accessories specified by the manufacturer.

When a cart is used, use caution when moving the cart/apparatus combination to avoid injury from tip-over.



WARNINGS/CAUTIONS



Install this bracket only if the display will be fixed in place on a wall or to a cart. Do not install this bracket on a display that will not be fixed in place, such as on a tabletop stand.



Ensure the wall-mount bracket or cart (to which the display will be installed) is rated for the additional weight of this display mounting kit and the Bose Videobar.



Contains small parts which may be a choking hazard. Not suitable for children under age 3.

All Bose products must be installed in accordance with local, state, federal and industry regulations. It is the installer's responsibility to ensure installation of the loudspeakers and mounting system is performed in accordance with all applicable codes, including local building codes and regulations. Consult the local authority having jurisdiction before installing this product.

When positioning the product, make sure it is not blocking any ventilation openings on your display. Refer to the owner's guide for your display and install it in accordance with the manufacturer's instructions.

Do NOT make unauthorized alterations to this product.

Do not place or install the bracket or product near any heat sources, such as fireplaces, radiators, heat registers or other apparatus (including amplifiers) that produce heat.

This product is not intended for installation or use in indoor water facility areas (including, without limitation, indoor pools, indoor water parks, hot tub rooms, saunas, steam rooms and indoor skating rinks).

Do not mount the product in locations where condensation may occur.

Regulatory Information

China Importer: Bose Electronics (Shanghai) Company Limited, Level 6, Tower D, No. 2337 Gudai Rd. Minhang District, Shanghai 201100

EU Importer: Bose Products B.V., Gorslaan 60, 1441 RG Purmerend, The Netherlands

Mexico Importer: Bose de México, S. de R.L. de C.V., Paseo de las Palmas 405-204, Lomas de Chapultepec, 11000 México, D.F. Phone Number: +5255 (5202) 3545

Taiwan Importer: Bose Taiwan Branch, 9F-A1, No. 10, Section 3, Minsheng East Road, Taipei City 104, Taiwan. Phone Number: +886-2-2514 7676

UK Importer: Bose Limited Bose House, Quayside Chatham Maritime, Chatham, Kent, ME4 4QZ, United Kingdom

Bose Corporation Headquarters: 1-877-230-5639

Bose, Bose Videobar, and Videobar are trademarks of Bose Corporation.

All other trademarks are the property of their respective owners.

©2022 Bose Corporation. No part of this work may be reproduced, modified, distributed or otherwise used without prior written permission.

Warranty Information

This product is covered by a limited warranty from Bose.

For warranty details, visit PRO.BOSE.COM/Warranty.

Lee y conserve todas las instrucciones de uso, protección y seguridad.

Instrucciones importantes de seguridad

Consulte la guía de instalación para obtener más información sobre el kit Bose Videobar Display Mounting Kit (incluidos accesorios y repuestos) en PRO.BOSE.COM o comuníquese con el servicio al cliente de Bose.

Guarde estas instrucciones.

Preste atención a las advertencias.

Utilice solamente los accesorios especificados por el fabricante.

Cuando se usa un carro, tenga precaución al moverlo con el dispositivo para evitar lesiones por tropiezos.



ADVERTENCIAS/PRECAUCIONES



Instale este soporte únicamente si la pantalla estará fija en una pared o un carro. No instale este soporte en una pantalla que no estará fija, como en un soporte de mesa.



Asegúrese de que el soporte para pared o el carro (en el que se instalará la pantalla) cuenten con la clasificación necesaria para soportar el peso adicional de este kit de montaje de pantalla y la Bose Videobar.



Contiene piezas pequeñas que pueden provocar asfixia. No recomendable para niños menores de 3 años.

Todos los productos Bose deben instalarse conforme a las leyes locales, estatales, federales y del sector. Es responsabilidad del instalador garantizar que la instalación del sistema de soporte y los altavoces se realice conforme a los códigos aplicables, incluidos los códigos y las reglamentaciones de construcción locales. Consulte a la autoridad local competente antes de instalar este producto.

Cuando coloque el producto, asegúrese de que no esté bloqueando ninguna abertura de ventilación de la pantalla. Consulte la guía del propietario de la pantalla e instálela de acuerdo con las instrucciones del fabricante.

NO realice alteraciones no autorizadas a este producto.

No instale ni coloque el soporte ni el producto cerca de fuentes de calor, como chimeneas, radiadores, rejillas de calefacción u otros aparatos (incluidos amplificadores) que produzcan calor.

Este producto no está diseñado para ser instalado ni utilizado en zonas de instalaciones acuáticas en interiores (incluidos, entre otros, piscinas techadas, parques acuáticos techados, jacuzzis, saunas, salas de vapor y pistas de patinaje techadas).

No instale el producto en lugares donde se pueda generar condensación.

Información normativa

Importador en China: Bose Electronics (Shanghai) Company Limited, Level 6, Tower D, No. 2337 Gudai Rd. Minhang District, Shanghai 201100, China

Importador de la UE: Bose Products B.V., Gorslaan 60, 1441 RG Purmerend, Países Bajos

Importador para México: Bose de México, S. de R.L. de C.V., Paseo de las Palmas 405-204, Lomas de Chapultepec, 11000 México, D.F. Número telefónico: +5255 (5202) 3545

Importador para Taiwán: Bose Taiwan Branch, 9F-A1, N° 10, Section 3, Minsheng East Road, Taipei City 104, Taiwán. Número telefónico: +886-2-2514 7676

Importador en el Reino Unido: Bose Limited, Bose House, Quayside Chatham Maritime, Chatham, Kent, ME4 4QZ, Reino Unido

Oficinas centrales de Bose Corporation: 1-877-230-5639

Bose, Bose Videobar y Videobar son marcas comerciales de Bose Corporation.

Todas las demás marcas comerciales son propiedad de sus respectivos dueños.

©2022 Bose Corporation. Ninguna parte de este trabajo podrá reproducirse, modificarse, distribuirse ni usarse sin un permiso previo por escrito.

Información de la garantía

Este producto está cubierto con una garantía limitada.

Para ver los detalles de la garantía, visite PRO.BOSE.COM/Warranty.

Lisez et conservez à portée de main toutes les consignes de sécurité et le mode d'emploi.**Consignes de sécurité importantes**

Reportez-vous à la notice d'utilisation pour plus d'informations sur le kit de fixation murale Bose Videobar (notamment sur les accessoires et pièces de rechange) à l'adresse PRO.BOSE.COM ou contactez le service client de Bose.

Veuillez conserver ces consignes.

Respectez tous les avertissements.

Utilisez uniquement les accessoires spécifiés par le fabricant.

Si vous utilisez un chariot, faites attention à ne pas faire basculer l'ensemble chariot/appareil.

**AVERTISSEMENTS/PRÉCAUTIONS**

N'installez ce support que si l'écran doit être fixé sur un mur ou sur un chariot. N'installez pas ce support sur un écran qui ne sera pas fixé dans un endroit fixe, par exemple sur un support de table.



Assurez-vous que le support mural ou le chariot (sur lequel l'écran sera installé) est adapté au poids supplémentaire de ce kit de fixation d'écran et de la barre de son Bose Videobar.



Certaines pièces présentent un risque de suffocation. Ne les laissez pas à la portée des enfants de moins de 3 ans.

Tous les produits Bose doivent être installés dans le respect des réglementations locales et nationales. L'installateur est responsable du respect de tous les codes et règlements locaux et nationaux en vigueur applicables à l'installation et au montage des enceintes. Consultez les autorités locales compétentes avant d'installer ce produit.

Lors du positionnement du produit, veillez à ne pas bloquer les ouvertures de ventilation de votre écran. Reportez-vous à la notice d'utilisation de votre écran et installez-le conformément aux instructions du fabricant.

Veillez à NE PAS effectuer de modifications non autorisées sur ce produit.

N'installez pas le support ou le produit à proximité d'une source de chaleur, telle qu'une cheminée, un radiateur, une arrivée d'air chaud ou tout autre appareil (notamment les amplificateurs) produisant de la chaleur.

Ce produit n'est pas destiné à être monté ou utilisé dans des installations humides en intérieur (par exemple, piscine intérieure, parc aquatique intérieur, baignoire à remous, sauna, hammam, patinoire intérieure, etc.).

Ne montez pas le produit dans des endroits où de la condensation peut se former.

Informations réglementaires

Importateur pour la Chine : Bose Electronics (Shanghai) Company Limited, Level 6, Tower D, No. 2337 Gudai Rd. Minhang District, Shanghai 201100

Importateur pour l'UE : Bose Products B.V., Gorslaan 60, 1441 RG Purmerend, Pays-Bas

Importateur pour le Mexique : Bose de México, S. de R.L. de C.V., Paseo de las Palmas 405-204, Lomas de Chapultepec, 11000 México, D.F. Numéro de téléphone : +5255 (5202) 3545

Importateur pour Taïwan : Bose Taiwan Branch, 9F-A1, No. 10, Section 3, Minsheng East Road, Taipei City 104, Taiwan. Numéro de téléphone : +886-2-2514 7676

Importateur pour le Royaume-Uni : Bose Limited, Bose House, Quayside Chatham Maritime, Chatham, Kent, ME4 4QZ, Royaume-Uni

Siège de Bose Corporation : 1-877-230-5639

Bose, Bose Videobar et Videobar sont des marques commerciales de Bose Corporation.

Toutes les autres marques commerciales appartiennent à leurs propriétaires respectifs.

©2022 Bose Corporation. Toute reproduction, modification, distribution ou autre utilisation, même partielle, de ce document est interdite sans autorisation écrite préalable.

Informations relatives à la garantie

Cet appareil est couvert par une garantie limitée.

Pour obtenir plus d'information sur la garantie, rendez-vous sur PRO.BOSE.COM/Warranty.

Bitte lesen Sie alle Sicherheitshinweise und Gebrauchsanleitungen durch und bewahren Sie sie auf.

Wichtige Sicherheitshinweise

Weitere Informationen zu Ihrem Bose Videobar Display-Montageset (auch über Zubehör- und Ersatzteile) finden Sie in der Installationsanleitung unter PRO.BOSE.COM. Sie können sich auch an den Kundenservice von Bose wenden.

Bewahren Sie die Anweisungen auf.

Beachten Sie alle Warn- und Sicherheitshinweise.

Verwenden Sie nur Zubehör-/Anbauteile, die vom Hersteller zugelassen sind.

Falls Sie einen Rollwagen verwenden, dürfen Sie die Einheit aus Gerät und Rollwagen nur mit Vorsicht bewegen, damit Verletzungen durch ein mögliches Umkippen ausgeschlossen sind.



WARNUNGEN/VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN



Installieren Sie diese Halterung nur, wenn das Display fest an einer Wand oder einem Rollwagen angebracht ist. Bringen Sie sie nicht an einem Display an, das flexibel positionierbar ist und beispielsweise auf einem Tisch aufgestellt wird.



Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Wandhalterung oder der Rollwagen, an dem das Display befestigt werden soll, für das Gesamtgewicht dieses Display-Montagesets und der Bose Videobar geeignet ist.



Enthält kleine Teile, die verschluckt werden können und eine Erstickungsgefahr darstellen. Nicht geeignet für Kinder unter drei Jahren.

Alle Produkte von Bose müssen gemäß den örtlichen und staatlichen Vorschriften sowie gemäß allen Branchenbestimmungen installiert werden. Der Monteur ist dafür verantwortlich, sicherzustellen, dass die Installation der Lautsprecher und der Halterung gemäß allen geltenden Vorschriften durchgeführt wird, einschließlich örtlicher Bauvorschriften und -bestimmungen. Wenden Sie sich vor der Installation dieses Produkts an die zuständige abnehmende Behörde.

Achten Sie bei der Positionierung des Produkts darauf, dass keine Lüftungsöffnungen an Ihrem Bildschirm blockiert werden. Installieren Sie den Bildschirm gemäß den Anweisungen des Herstellers, die Sie der zugehörigen Bedienungsanleitung entnehmen können.

Nehmen Sie KEINE nicht genehmigten Änderungen an diesem Produkt vor.

Montieren oder platzieren Sie das Gerät nicht in der Nähe von Wärmequellen wie Heizkörpern, Wärmespeichern oder anderen Geräten (auch Verstärkern), die Wärme erzeugen.

Dieses Produkt ist nicht für die Installation oder Verwendung in Feuchtbereichen (zum Beispiel Schwimmbädern, Wasserparks, Räumen mit Whirlpools, Saunas, Dampfbädern und Eislaufbahnen) gedacht.

Montieren Sie das Produkt nicht an Orten, an denen Kondenswasser auftreten kann.

Gesetzliche Hinweise

Importeur aus China: Bose Electronics (Shanghai) Company Limited, Level 6, Tower D, No. 2337 Gudai Rd. Minhang District, Shanghai 201100

Importeur aus der EU: Bose Products B.V., Gorslaan 60, 1441 RG Purmerend, Niederlande

Importeur aus Mexiko: Bose de México, S. de R.L. de C.V., Paseo de las Palmas 405-204, Lomas de Chapultepec, 11000 México, D.F. Tel.: +5255 (5202) 3545

Importeur aus Taiwan: Bose Taiwan Branch, 9F-A1, No. 10, Section 3, Minsheng East Road, Taipei City 104, Taiwan. Tel.: +886-2-2514 7676

Importeur aus UK: Bose Limited, Bose House, Quayside Chatham Maritime, Chatham, Kent, ME4 4QZ, Vereinigtes Königreich

Hauptsitz der Bose Corporation: 1-877-230-5639

Bose, Bose Videobar und Videobar sind Marken der Bose Corporation.

Alle anderen Marken sind das Eigentum ihrer jeweiligen Inhaber.

©2022 Bose Corporation. Dieses Dokument darf ohne vorherige schriftliche Genehmigung weder ganz noch teilweise reproduziert, verändert, vertrieben oder in anderer Weise verwendet werden.

Garantiehinweise

Für dieses Produkt gilt eine eingeschränkte Garantie.

Informationen zur Garantie finden Sie unter PRO.BOSE.COM/Warranty.

Leggere e conservare tutte le istruzioni per la sicurezza, la tutela delle persone e l'uso del prodotto.

Informazioni importanti sulla sicurezza

Per ulteriori informazioni sul kit di installazione a schermo per Bose Videobar (inclusi accessori e parti di ricambio), consultare la guida all'installazione disponibile all'indirizzo **PRO.BOSE.COM** oppure richiederne una copia cartacea al servizio clienti Bose.

Conservare queste istruzioni.

Prestare attenzione a tutte le avvertenze.

Utilizzare solo sistemi di fissaggio/accessori specificati dal produttore.

Quando si utilizza un carrello, prestare attenzione durante lo spostamento dell'insieme carrello/apparecchio per evitare di rovesciarlo causando danni.



AVVISI/AVVERTENZE



Installare questa staffa solo se lo schermo verrà fissato su una parete o un carrello.
Non installare questa staffa su uno schermo che non sarà fissato in posizione sicura, ad esempio una base da tavolo.



Verificare che la staffa per l'installazione a parete o su carrello (su cui verrà fissato lo schermo) sia certificata per sostenere il peso aggiuntivo di questo kit di fissaggio dello schermo e di una Bose Videobar.



Contiene pezzi di piccole dimensioni che possono rappresentare un pericolo di soffocamento. Non adatto per bambini di età inferiore a 3 anni.

Tutti i prodotti Bose devono essere installati in conformità con gli standard locali, statali, federali e di settore. È responsabilità dell'installatore assicurare che l'installazione dei diffusori e del sistema di montaggio venga eseguita in conformità con le normative vigenti, compresi i regolamenti edilizi locali. Prima di installare il prodotto, chiedere informazioni all'autorità locale preposta.

Mentre si posiziona il prodotto, accertarsi che non ostruisca eventuali aperture di ventilazione dello schermo. Consultare la guida dell'utente dello schermo e installarlo secondo le istruzioni del produttore.

NON apportare alterazioni non autorizzate al prodotto.

Non posizionare o installare la staffa o il prodotto in prossimità di fonti di calore, quali caminetti, termosifoni, radiatori o altri apparati (inclusi amplificatori) che emettano calore.

Il prodotto non deve essere installato né utilizzato in aree di servizio o intrattenimento vicine all'acqua (ad es. piscine coperte, parchi acquatici al chiuso, sale con vasche riscaldate, saune, bagni turchi e piste di pattinaggio al chiuso).

Non posizionare il prodotto in punti dove potrebbe formarsi condensa.

Informazioni sulle normative

Importatore per la Cina: Bose Electronics (Shanghai) Company Limited, Level 6, Tower D, No. 2337 Gudai Rd. Minhang District, Shanghai 201100

Importatore per l'UE: Bose Products B.V., Gorslaan 60, 1441 RG Purmerend, Paesi Bassi

Importatore per il Messico: Bose de México, S. de R.L. de C.V., Paseo de las Palmas 405-204, Lomas de Chapultepec, 11000 México, D.F. N. telefono: +5255 (5202) 3545

Importatore per Taiwan: Bose Taiwan Branch, 9F-A1, No. 10, Section 3, Minsheng East Road, Taipei City 104, Taiwan. N. telefono: +886-2-2514 7676

Importatore per il Regno Unito: Bose Limited, Bose House, Quayside Chatham Maritime, Chatham, Kent, ME4 4QZ, Regno Unito

Sede principale di Bose Corporation: 1-877-230-5639

Bose, Bose Videobar e Videobar sono marchi commerciali di Bose Corporation.

Tutti gli altri marchi sono di proprietà dei rispettivi titolari.

©2022 Bose Corporation. Nessuna parte di questo documento può essere riprodotta, modificata, distribuita o usata in altro modo senza previa autorizzazione scritta.

Informazioni sulla garanzia

Questo prodotto è coperto da una garanzia limitata.

Per i dettagli sulla garanzia, visitare **PRO.BOSE.COM/Warranty**.

Lees alle veiligheids- en beveiligingsinstructies en de gebruiksaanwijzing door en bewaar deze.

Belangrijke veiligheidsinstructies

Raadpleeg de installatiehandleiding voor meer informatie over de Bose Videobar beeldschermmontageset (inclusief accessoires en vervangingsonderdelen) op PRO.BOSE.COM of neem contact op met de Bose-klantenservice.

Bewaar deze instructies.

Neem alle waarschuwingen in acht.

Gebruik uitsluitend aansluitstukken/accessoires die door de fabrikant worden gespecificeerd.

Als u een verrijdbaar plateau gebruikt, moet u het apparaat en het plateau voorzichtig verplaatsen zodat deze niet kunnen omvallen en letsel veroorzaken.



WAARSCHUWINGEN



Installeer deze beugel alleen als het scherm aan een muur of op een wagentje wordt bevestigd. Installeer deze beugel niet op een scherm dat niet op een vaste plaats wordt bevestigd, zoals op een tafelstandaard.



Zorg ervoor dat de wandbeugel of het wagentje (waarop het scherm wordt geïnstalleerd) geschikt is voor het extra gewicht van deze montageset en de Bose Videobar.



Bevat kleine onderdelen die een verstikkingsgevaar kunnen vormen. Niet geschikt voor kinderen jonger dan 3 jaar.

Alle Bose-producten moeten worden geïnstalleerd volgens de plaatselijke en landelijke voorschriften en industriënormen. Het is de verantwoordelijkheid van de installateur om ervoor te zorgen dat de installatie van de luidsprekers en het montagesysteem gebeurt met inachtneming van alle van toepassing zijnde voorschriften, waaronder plaatselijke bouwvoorschriften. Neem contact op met de juiste plaatselijke overheidsinstanties voordat u dit product installeert.

Bij het plaatsen van het product mogen de ventilatieopeningen van het beeldscherm niet worden geblokkeerd. Raadpleeg de gebruikershandleiding van het beeldscherm en installeer dit volgens de instructies.

Er mogen GEEN wijzigingen aan dit product worden aangebracht door onbevoegden.

Plaats of installeer de beugel of het product niet in de buurt van warmtebronnen, zoals open haarden, radiatoren, verwarmingsroosters of andere apparaten (waaronder versterkers) die warmte produceren.

Dit product is niet bedoeld voor installatie of gebruik in overdekte ruimten voor wateractiviteiten (waaronder overdekte zwembaden, overdekte waterparken, stoomruimten, sauna's, bubbelbadkamers en overdekte ijsbanen).

Monteer het product niet op locaties waar condensatie kan optreden.

Wettelijk verplichte informatie

Importeur in China: Bose Electronics (Shanghai) Company Limited, Level 6, Tower D, No. 2337 Gudai Rd. Minhang District, Shanghai 201100

Europese importeur: Bose Products B.V., Gorslaan 60, 1441 RG Purmerend, Nederland

Importeur in Mexico: Bose de México, S. de R.L. de C.V., Paseo de las Palmas 405-204, Lomas de Chapultepec, 11000 México, D.F. Telefoonnummer: +52 55 52 02 35 45

Importeur in Taiwan: Bose Taiwan Branch, 9F-A1, No.10, Section 3, Minsheng East Road, Taipei City 104, Taiwan. Telefoonnummer: +886 2 25 14 76 76

Importeur in het VK: Bose Limited, Bose House, Quayside Chatham Maritime, Chatham, Kent, ME4 4QZ, United Kingdom

Hoofdkantoor Bose Corporation: 1 877 230 5639

Bose, Bose Videobar en Videobar zijn handelsmerken van Bose Corporation.

Alle overige handelsmerken zijn het eigendom van hun respectieve eigenaars.

©2022 Bose Corporation. Niets in deze uitgave mag worden gereproduceerd, gewijzigd, gedistribueerd of op andere wijze worden gebruikt zonder voorafgaande schriftelijke toestemming.

Garantie-informatie

Dit product wordt gedekt door een beperkte garantie.

Ga naar PRO.BOSE.COM/Warranty voor garantie-informatie.

Les og ta vare på alle sikkerhets- og bruksinstruksjoner.

Viktige sikkerhetsinstruksjoner

Du finner mer informasjon om Bose Videobar Display Mounting Kit (inkludert tilbehør og reservedeler) i brukerhåndboken på PRO.BOSE.COM. Du kan også kontakte kundestøtten hos Bose.

Ta vare på disse instruksjonene.

Ta hensyn til alle advarsler.

Bare bruk fester/tilbehør som er angitt av produsenten.

Når en vogn blir brukt, må du være forsiktig når du flytter vogn-/apparatkombinasjonen for å unngå skade på grunn av velting.



ADVARSLER/FORHOLDSREGLER



Du må bare montere denne braketten hvis skjermen skal monteres på en vegg eller på en vogn. Du må ikke montere denne braketten på en skjerm som ikke skal fastmonteres, for eksempel på et bordstativ.



Forsikre deg om at veggmonteringsbraketten eller vognen (som skjermen skal monteres på) er egnet for den ekstra vekten av dette skjermmonteringssettet og Bose Videobar.



Inneholder små deler som kan utgjøre en kvelningsfare. Ikke egnet for barn under 3 år.

Alle Bose-produkter må monteres i henhold til bransjeforskrifter og lokale og nasjonale forskrifter. Det er montørens ansvar å sikre at monteringen av høyttalerne og monteringssystemet utføres i henhold til alle gjeldende forskrifter, inkludert lokale byggeforskrifter og bestemmelser. Kontakt de lokale myndighetene som har domsmyndighet før du monterer dette produktet.

Når du plasserer produktet, må du kontrollere at det ikke blokkerer ventilasjonsåpninger på skjermen. Se brukerveiledningen for skjermen, og installer den i henhold til produsentens instruksjoner.

IKKE foreta uautoriserte endringer på dette produktet.

Ikke plasser eller monter braketten eller produktet i nærheten av varmekilder, for eksempel ildsteder, radiatorer, varmeapparater, ovner eller andre apparater (herunder forsterkere) som produserer varme.

Dette produktet er ikke ment for montering eller bruk i innendørs vannanlegg (inkludert, men ikke begrenset til, innendørs basseng, innendørs badeland, rom med badestamp, badstuer, damprom og innendørs skøytebaner).

Produktet må ikke monteres på steder hvor det kan oppstå kondens.

Informasjon om forskrifter

Importør for Kina: Bose Electronics (Shanghai) Company Limited, Level 6, Tower D, No. 2337 Gudai Rd. Minhang District, Shanghai 201100

Importør i EU: Bose Products B.V., Gorslaan 60, 1441 RG Purmerend, Nederland

Importør i Mexico: Bose de México, S. de R.L. de C.V., Paseo de las Palmas 405-204, Lomas de Chapultepec, 11000 México, D.F. Telefonnummer: +5255 (5202) 3545

Importør for Taiwan: Bose Taiwan Branch, 9F-A1, No. 10, Section 3, Minsheng East Road, Taipei City 104, Taiwan. Telefonnummer: +886-2-2514 7676

Importør for Storbritannia: Bose Limited, Bose House, Quayside Chatham Maritime, Chatham, Kent, ME4 4QZ, Storbritannia

Hovedkontoret til Bose Corporation: 1-877-230-5639

Bose, Bose Videobar og Videobar er varemerker som tilhører Bose Corporation.

Alle andre varemerker tilhører sine respektive eiere.

©2022 Bose Corporation. Ingen del av dette arbeidet kan bli reproduisert, endret, distribuert eller på annen måte brukt uten skriftlig tillatelse på forhånd.

Garantiinformasjon

Dette produktet er dekket av en begrenset garanti.

Hvis du vil ha informasjon om garanti, gå du til PRO.BOSE.COM/Warranty.

Należy przeczytać i zachować wszystkie zalecenia dotyczące bezpieczeństwa, zabezpieczeń i korzystania z tego produktu.

Ważne zalecenia dotyczące bezpieczeństwa

Więcej informacji na temat Bose Videobar Display Mounting Kit (łącznie z akcesoriami i częściami zamiennymi) można uzyskać, przeglądając podręcznik instalacji dostępny na stronie PRO.BOSE.COM lub kontaktując się z działem obsługi klientów firmy Bose.

Należy zachować instrukcje.

Należy stosować się do wszystkich ostrzeżeń.

Należy korzystać wyłącznie z dodatków i akcesoriów określonych przez producenta.

Jeżeli używany jest wózek, należy zachować ostrożność podczas przenoszenia zestawu wózek/urządzenie, aby uniknąć zranienia w przypadku przechylenia urządzenia.



OSTRZEŻENIA/PRZESTROGI



Uchwyt należy zamontować tylko wtedy, gdy ekran będzie przymocowany do ściany lub wózka. Nie należy montować tego uchwytu na ekranie, który nie będzie przymocowany na stałe — na przykład w przypadku korzystania ze stojaka ustawionego na stole.



Należy sprawdzić, czy uchwyt ścienny lub wózek (do którego zostanie przymocowany ekran) jest w stanie utrzymać dodatkową masę uchwytu oraz urządzenia Bose Videobar.



Produkt zawiera małe części mogące spowodować zadławienie się. Nie jest on odpowiedni dla dzieci w wieku poniżej 3 lat.

Wszystkie produkty Bose muszą być instalowane zgodnie z przepisami lokalnymi, krajowymi, federalnymi i branżowymi. Instalator jest zobowiązany zainstalować głośniki i system montażowy zgodnie ze wszystkimi obowiązującymi regulaminami, w tym regulaminami i przepisami obowiązującymi w budynku. Przed instalacją produktu należy skonsultować się z odpowiednimi władzami.

Określając położenie produktu, upewnij się, że nie zasłania on żadnych otworów wentylacyjnych wyświetlacza. Zapoznaj się z instrukcją obsługi używanego wyświetlacza i zainstaluj go zgodnie z zaleceniami producenta.

NIE WOLNO dokonywać modyfikacji produktu bez zezwolenia.

Uchwytu ani produktu nie wolno umieszczać w pobliżu źródeł ciepła, takich jak kominki, grzejniki, kaloryfery lub inne urządzenia wytwarzające ciepło (w tym wzmacniacze).

Niniejszy produkt nie jest przeznaczony do instalacji ani stosowania w pomieszczeniach mających stały kontakt z wodą (w tym m.in. basenach wewnętrznych, parkach wodnych, pomieszczeniach z jacuzzi, saunach, łaźniach parowych i lodowiskach).

Nie wolno montować produktu w pomieszczeniach, w których może występować skraplanie pary wodnej.

Informacje prawne

Importer — Chiny: Bose Electronics (Shanghai) Company Limited, Level 6, Tower D, No. 2337 Gudai Rd. Minhang District, Shanghai 201100

Importer — UE: Bose Products B.V., Gorslaan 60, 1441 RG Purmerend, Holandia

Importer — Meksyk: Bose de México, S. de R.L. de C.V., Paseo de las Palmas 405-204, Lomas de Chapultepec, 11000 México, D.F. Numer telefonu: +5255 (5202) 3545

Importer — Tajwan: Bose Taiwan Branch, 9F-A1, No.10, Section 3, Minsheng East Road, Taipei City 104, Taiwan. Numer telefonu: +886-2-2514 7676

Importer — Wielka Brytania: Bose Limited, Bose House, Quayside Chatham Maritime, Chatham, Kent, ME4 4QZ, United Kingdom

Siedziba główna firmy Bose Corporation: 1-877-230-5639

Bose, Bose Videobar i Videobar są znakami towarowymi firmy Bose Corporation.

Inne znaki towarowe są własnością odpowiednich właścicieli.

© 2022 Bose Corporation. Żadnej części tego dzieła nie wolno reprodukcować, modyfikować, rozpowszechniać ani w inny sposób wykorzystywać bez uprzedniego uzyskania pisemnego pozwolenia.

Informacje o gwarancji

Opisywany produkt objęty jest ograniczoną gwarancją.

Szczegółowe informacje na temat gwarancji można znaleźć na stronie PRO.BOSE.COM/Warranty.

简体中文

请阅读并保留所有安全、安全性和使用说明。

重要安全说明

有关 Bose Videobar 显示屏安装套件（包括配件和替换件）的更多信息，请在 **PRO.BOSE.COM** 查阅安装指南，或联系 Bose 客户服务。

请保留这些说明。

请注意所有警告。

只能使用制造商指定的附件/配件。

如果使用推车，则在移动推车和设备时应格外小心，以免因倾倒是造成伤害。



警告/小心



仅在将显示屏固定在墙上或推车上时，才能安装此支架。请不要将此支架安装在无法固定的显示屏上，如桌面支架上。



警告：确保显示屏的壁挂支架或推车（显示屏将安装到其中）的额定重量足以承受此显示屏安装套件和 Bose Videobar 音视频一体机的额外重量。



包含小部件，可能导致窒息危险。
不适合 3 岁以下的儿童使用。

所有 Bose 产品的安装都必须遵守当地、州、联邦和行业规范。安装人员有责任确保扬声器和安装系统的安装都符合适用的法规，包括当地的建筑法规和规定。安装本产品前，请咨询拥有司法管辖权的当地监管机构。

放置产品时，确保其不会堵塞您显示屏上的通风口。请参阅您显示屏的用户指南，并按照制造商的说明进行安装。

未经授权切勿改装本产品。

请勿将支架或产品放置或安装在任何热源旁边，比如火炉、暖气片、热调节装置或其他可产生热量的设备（包括功放）。

本产品不适合在室内涉水设施区域安装或使用（包括但不限于室内游泳馆、室内水上乐园、有热水浴缸的房间、桑拿房、蒸汽浴室以及室内溜冰场）。

请勿将产品安装在可能发生冷凝的位置。

规范信息

中国进口商：Bose 电子（上海）有限公司，上海市闵行区顾戴路 2337 号丰树商业城塔楼 D 第 6 层（邮编：201100）

欧洲进口商：Bose Products B.V., Gorslaan 60, 1441 RG Purmerend, The Netherlands

墨西哥进口商：Bose de México, S. de R.L. de C.V., Paseo de las Palmas 405-204, Lomas de Chapultepec, 11000 México, D.F. 电话：+5255 (5202) 3545

中国台湾进口商：Bose 台湾分公司，台湾 104 台北市民生东路三段 10 号，9F-A1。电话：+886-2-2514 7676

英国进口商：Bose Limited, Bose House, Quayside Chatham Maritime, Chatham, Kent, ME4 4QZ, United Kingdom

Bose Corporation 总部：1-877-230-5639

Bose 和 Bose Videobar 是 Bose Corporation 的商标。

所有其他商标均是其各自所有者的财产。

©2022 Bose Corporation。未经事先书面许可，不得复制、修改、分发或以其他方式使用本文档的任何部分。

质保信息

本产品享有有限保修。

有关质保的详细信息，请访问 **PRO.BOSE.COM/Warranty**。

請閱讀並保管好所有安全、安全性和使用指示。

重要安全指示

有關 Bose Videobar 顯示幕安裝套件 (包括配件與替換零件) 的更多資訊，請前往 **PRO.BOSE.COM** 參閱安裝指南，或聯絡 Bose 顧客服務。

保留這些指示。

注意所有警告。

只能使用製造商指定的附件/配件。

如果使用推車，則在移動推車/裝置時應格外小心，以避免因傾倒而造成傷害。



警告/注意



請僅在顯示幕將固定於牆上或推車上時安裝此支架。請勿將此支架安裝於非固定安裝的顯示幕上 (例如置於桌架上的顯示幕)。



警告：請確認欲安裝顯示幕的壁掛支架或推車能夠承受此顯示幕安裝套件及 Bose Videobar 的額外重量。



包含可能導致窒息危險的小部件。
不適合 3 歲以下的兒童使用。

所有 Bose 產品的安裝必須遵守當地、州、聯邦和行業規範。安裝人員有責任確保揚聲器和安裝系統的裝設都符合適用的法規，包括當地的建築法規和規定。安裝本產品前，請諮詢擁有司法權的當地政府機關。

在定位產品時，請確保它不會阻擋顯示幕的任何通風口。請參考顯示幕的使用者指南，並依照製造商的指示進行安裝。

未經授權請勿擅自改裝本產品。

請勿將支架或產品放置或安裝在任何熱源附近，如火爐、暖氣片、熱調節裝置或可發熱的其他裝置 (包括擴大機)。

本產品並不適合安裝或用於室內有水設施區域 (包括但不限於：室內泳池、室內戲水區、熱水浴池、桑拿、蒸氣室與室內溜冰場等)。

請勿將產品安裝於可能結露的位置。

法規資訊

中國進口商： Bose 電子（上海）有限公司，上海市閔行區顧戴路 2337 號豐樹商業城塔樓 D 第 6 層（郵編：201100）

歐盟進口商： Bose Products B.V., Gorslaan 60, 1441 RG Purmerend, The Netherlands

墨西哥進口商： Bose de México, S. de R.L. de C.V., Paseo de las Palmas 405-204, Lomas de Chapultepec, 11000 México, D.F. 電話號碼：+5255 (5202) 3545

台灣進口商： Bose 台灣分公司，台灣 104 台北市民生東路三段 10 號 9 樓 A1 室。電話號碼：+886-2-2514 7977

英國進口商： Bose Limited, Bose House, Quayside Chatham Maritime, Chatham, Kent, ME4 4QZ, United Kingdom

Bose Corporation 總部： 1-877-230-5639

Bose 及 Bose Videobar 均是 Bose Corporation 的商標。

所有其他商標均是其各自所有者的財產。

©2022 Bose Corporation。未經事先書面許可，不得複製、修改、散佈或以其他方式使用本資料的任何部分。

保固資訊

此產品享有有限保固。

如需保固詳細資料，請造訪 **PRO.BOSE.COM/Warranty**。

安全およびセキュリティ上の留意項目および使用方法をよく読み、それに従ってください。

安全上の重要な注意事項

Bose Videobar Display Mounting Kitに関する詳細情報や、アクセサリーについては、**PRO.BOSE.COM**から設置ガイドをご参照いただくか、Boseカスタマーサービスまでご連絡ください。

必要な時にご覧になれるよう、本書を保管してください。

すべての注意事項に留意してください。

必ず製造元より指定された付属品、あるいはアクセサリーのみをご使用ください。

カートを使用する場合、製品の載ったカートを移動する際には転倒による負傷が起きないように十分注意してください。



警告／注意



ディスプレイを壁やカートに固定する場合にのみ、このブラケットを設置してください。卓上スタンドに置く場合など、固定しない場合はディスプレイにこのブラケットを設置しないでください。



壁掛けブラケットまたは(ディスプレイを設置する)カートが、このディスプレイ取り付けキットとBose Videobarの合計の重量を支えられることを確認してください。



のどに詰まりやすい小さな部品が含まれています。3歳未満のお子様には適していません。

ボーズ製品を設置する際は、必ず地域と業界指導の安全基準に従ってください。各地域の建築に関する条例や規制など、適用される全ての法律に従って本製品およびその取付金具を設置することは施工業者の責任です。本製品を設置する前に、各地域の管轄官庁に相談してください。

製品を設置するときは、ディスプレイの通気孔を塞がないように注意してください。ディスプレイ製造元が提供する取扱説明書をご覧ください。記載されている指示に従って設置してください。

許可なく製品を改造しないでください。

暖炉、ヒーター、暖房送風口、その他の熱を発生する装置(アンプを含む)の近くにブラケットを取り付けたり、製品を設置したりしないでください。

この製品は屋内の水を使用するエリア(屋内プール、屋内ウォータerpark、浴室、サウナ、スチームサウナ、屋内スケートリンクなど)での設置または使用を意図していません。

結露の可能性のある場所に製品を設置しないでください。

規制に関する情報

中国における輸入元: Bose Electronics (Shanghai) Company Limited, Level 6, Tower D, No. 2337 Gudai Rd. Minhang District, Shanghai 201100

EUにおける輸入元: Bose Products B.V., Gorslaan 60, 1441 RG Purmerend, The Netherlands

メキシコにおける輸入元: Bose de México, S. de R.L. de C.V., Paseo de las Palmas 405-204, Lomas de Chapultepec, 11000 México, D.F. Phone Number: +5255(5202) 3545

台湾における輸入元: Bose Taiwan Branch, 9F-A1, No. 10, Section 3, Minsheng East Road, Taipei City 104, Taiwan. Phone Number: +886-2-2514 7676

英国における輸入元: Bose Limited, Bose House, Quayside Chatham Maritime, Chatham, Kent, ME4 4QZ, United Kingdom

Bose Corporation Headquarters: 1-877-230-5639

Bose、Bose VideobarおよびVideobarは、Bose Corporationの商標です。

その他すべての商標は所有権を保持する各社に帰属します。

©2022 Bose Corporation. 本書のいかなる部分も、書面による事前の許可のない複製、変更、配布、その他の使用は許可されません。

保証情報

保証の内容および条件につきましては、付属の保証書をご覧ください。保証の詳細については、**PRO.BOSE.COM/Warranty**をご覧ください。

ذلك، على سبيل المثال لا الحصر، حمامات السباحة الداخلية والحدائق المائية المغلقة وأحواض الاستحمام الساخنة وغرف الساونا وغرف البخار وحلبات التزلج الداخلية).
لا تقم بتركيب هذا المنتج في الأماكن التي قد يحدث فيها تكثيف.

المعلومات التنظيمية

المستورد في الصين: Bose Electronics (Shanghai) Company Limited, Level 6, Tower D, No. 2337 Gudai Rd. Minhang District, Shanghai 201100

المستورد في الاتحاد الأوروبي: Bose Products B.V., Gorslaan 60, 1441 RG Purmerend The Netherlands

المستورد في المكسيك: 204-405 Bose de México, S. de R.L. de C.V., Paseo de las Palmas 3545 (5202) 5255+ México, D.F 11000, Lomas de Chapultepec

المستورد في تايوان: Minsheng East Road, 3 Section, 10, No. 9F-A1, Bose Taiwan Branch Taiwan, 104 Taipei City
رقم الهاتف: +886-2-2514 7676

المستورد في المملكة المتحدة: Bose Limited, Bose House, Quayside Chatham Maritime, Chatham, Kent, ME4 4QZ, United Kingdom

المقر الرئيسي لشركة Bose: 1-877-230-5639

إن Bose و Bose Videobar و Videobar هما علامتان تجاريتان لشركة Bose Corporation.

كل العلامات التجارية الأخرى ملك لأصحابها المعنيين.

حقوق الطباعة والنشر © للعام 2022 لشركة Bose Corporation. يجب عدم استنساخ أي جزء من هذا المستند أو تعديله أو توزيعه أو حتى استخدامه بدون إذن خطي مسبق.

معلومات حول الضمان

يأتي هذا المنتج مع ضمان محدود.

للحصول على تفاصيل حول الضمان، تفضل زيارة PRO.BOSE.COM/Warranty.

يرجى قراءة جميع تعليمات السلامة، والأمان، والاستخدام والاحتفاظ بها.

إرشادات مهمة حول السلامة

راجع دليل التركيب للحصول على المزيد من المعلومات حول Bose Videobar Display Mounting Kit (بما في ذلك الملحقات وقطع الغيار) على موقع PRO.BOSE.COM أو اتصل بخدمة عملاء Bose.

احتفظ بهذه الإرشادات.

انتبه إلى كل التحذيرات.

لا تستخدم سوى الأكسسوارات/الملحقات التي تحددها الشركة المصنّعة.

وعند استخدام العربة، توجّب الحذر عند تحريك العربة/الجهاز معاً لتجنب الإصابة من جراء الانقلاب.



تحذيرات/تنبيهات

قم بتركيب هذه الكتيبة فقط في حال تثبيت الشاشة في مكانها على حائط أو على عربة. ولا تعتمد إلى تركيب هذه الكتيبة على شاشة لن يتم تثبيتها في مكانها، على حامل طولة مثلاً.



تأكد من أن كتيبة أو عربة التركيب على الحائط (التي سيتم تثبيت الشاشة عليها) مناسبة لتحمل وزن حزمة تثبيت الشاشة الإضافي و Bose Videobar.



يحتوي على أجزاء صغيرة قد تتسبب في الاختناق. غير مناسب للأطفال ما دون 3 سنوات.



يجب تركيب كل منتجات Bose وفقاً للوائح المحلية والحكومية والفيدرالية والصناعية. يتحمل فني التركيب المتخصص مسؤولية ضمان تركيب مكبرات الصوت ونظام التثبيت بالتوافق مع كل القوانين المطبقة، بما في ذلك قوانين ولوائح البناء المحلية. يرجى مراجعة السلطات المحلية صاحبة الاختصاص قبل تركيب هذا المنتج.

عند تحديد وضعية المنتج، تأكد من أنه لا يحجب أي فتحات تهوية على الشاشة. راجع دليل المالك لاشاشتك ورغبها وفقاً لتعليمات الشركة المصنّعة.

لا تقم بإجراء أي تعديلات غير مصرّح بها على هذا المنتج.

لا تضع الكتيبة أو المنتج أو تركيبهما بالقرب من أي مصدر للحرارة مثل المدافئ أو المواقد أو شبكات التبريد أو ممرات الحرارة أو أي أجهزة أخرى (بما في ذلك مكبرات الصوت) تنتج عنها حرارة.

هذا المنتج غير مصمم للتركيب أو الاستخدام داخل مرافق المياه في الأماكن المغلقة (بما في



869991-0010

©2022 Bose Corporation, All rights reserved.
Framingham, MA 01701-9168 USA
PRO.BOSE.COM
AM869991 Rev. 00
April 2022

